
FROM: 

To: 
Senator Mo Denis          
President Pro Tempore          
3204 Osage Avenue          
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-1838

(All Nevada Senate)

Speaker Jason Frierson           
7925 West Russell Road, No. 400187 
Las Vegas, NV 89140

(All Nevada Assembly)

Secretary of State Barbara Cegavske  
101 N Carson Street Suite 3           
Carson City, NV 89701

Notice of Change in Contract Terms 
(Every member, individually, and
all members collectively)
Notice of Right to Arbitration
Notice of Maladministration

Attorney General Aaron Ford           
100 N Carson Street              
Carson City, NV 89701

Governor Steve Sisolak            
Grant Sawyer State Office Building      
555 East Washington Ave, Suite 5100 
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Notice by Affidavit 
Affidavit of Maladministration

Notice and Demand to Agent is Notice to Principal and 
Notice to Principal is Notice and Demand to Agent

Comes now Affiant, ______________________________________, one of the 
People (as seen in Nevada Constitution’s Bill of Rights Article 1 Section 2), Sui 
Juris, in this Court of Record, do hereby submit the following counts of voter fraud
claims obtained from investigations:
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a. 3,987 Non-Citizens

b. 1,506 Deceased Voters

c. 2,468 Change of Address to Out of State

d. 42,284 Duplicate Voters

e. 15,164 Non-Nevada Mailing Addresses

f. 8,842 Commercial Registration Addresses

g. 8,111 Non-Existent Addresses (vacant lots)

h. 8,529 Reactivated (from non-active) Votes by Mail

I. 60 Voters with the name “Resident” in Clark County
 

Please take notice that:
All government, of right, originates with the People, is founded upon their will only and is 
instituted solely for the good of the whole. Public officers are the trustees and servants of the 
People and at all times are amenable to the People.  

Nevada Constitution Article 15 Section 2: “Oath of office” 
Members of the legislature, and all officers, executive, judicial and ministerial, shall,
before they enter upon the duties of their respective offices, take and subscribe to
the following oath:
I, ................, do solemly [solemnly] swear (or affirm) that I will support, protect and
defend the constitution and government of the United States, and the constitution and
government of the State of Nevada, against all enemies, whether domestic or foreign,
and that I will bear true faith, allegiance and loyalty to the same, any ordinance,
resolution or law of any state notwithstanding, and that I will well and faithfully perform
all the duties of the office of ................, on which I am about to enter; (if an oath) so help
me God; (if an affirmation) under the pains and penalties of perjury. 

Please Take Notice of your “Oath of Office” you have sworn to uphold which constitutes
a Contract with the People of Nevada. As bonded Trustees and indentured Servants it is your 
duty to carry out the wishes of the People who granted the authority for you to handle the 
Peoples’ business. The People have the absolute right to regulate their internal government, 
and are guaranteed the right to reform, alter, or abolish government whenever the public good 
may require it. Therefore, I am presenting fundamental law and instructions for you to observe 
and carry out as the will of the People (Observe the Constitutional Provisions supporting this 
authority below):

Nevada Constitution Article 1 Section 10: “Right to Assemble and Petition”
“The People have the right freely to assemble together to consult for the common good,
to instruct their representatives and to petition the Legislature for redress of grievances.”
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Nevada Constitution Article 1 Section 2: 
“Purpose of government; paramount allegiance to United States”
“All political power is inherent in the people. Government is instituted for the protection,
security and benefit of the People; and they have the right to alter or reform the same whenever
the public good may require it.”

Nevada Constitution Article 2 Section 1 and Section 1A: “Right of Suffrage”
Section 1A #11.  “To have complaints about elections and election contests resolved fairly, 
accurately and efficiently as provided by law.”

Please Take Further Notice: Nevada civil officers guarantee that they will not interfere
with the right of suffrage, yet the Peoples’ requests for discovery and investigations
have been ignored and denied! The People of Nevada have not been effectively
represented as the Peoples’ complaints regarding the 2020 elections have not been
fairly and/or accurately resolved. Our existing government has willfully prevented the
People from being able to accurately and effectively determine all legal votes and
therefore have violated the Peoples’ constitutional rights and your oaths of office.

The Nevada Constitution clearly shows that out of the votes, scrutiny must be done to
reduce them to legal votes. This is sworn to by all elected officials and workers in the
state as part of the agreement to work for the People of Nevada. The Audit of the votes
and systems is the right of the People to know that elections are accurate, equitable
and free of fraud.

THEREFORE, it is the Will, Order and Demand of Your Affiant that a full Forensic Audit of
Clark and Washoe Counties be conducted immediately for the purpose of due diligence by 
ensuring integrity and accuracy. The Forensic Audit shall be full and complete of all paper 
ballots both in person and absentee, all Machines, related software, ballots, routers and
internet devices. The People of Nevada want in addition a review of the examination/
certification/ testing report for ballot reader equipment and related software, the
Escrow purchase agreement and addendums to the contract of all Electronic Voting
Machines such as Dominion and any other election related manuals, materials and systems. 
The Forensic Audit shall make provisions for Democrat, Republican, and Independent
representatives. Furthermore, “We the People” demand that the legislature work with
the People to secure a well‐balanced Forensic Audit. Results of the Forensic Audit shall
be made available to the public upon completion.
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This is an Affidavit and Contract and change of terms. Any government official that
believes these claims are untrue must respond within five (5) days upon receipt with
Constitutional Provisions, sworn under the penalty of perjury, by Affidavit, and rebut
each claim point by point, showing where you have Constitutional Authority to ignore these 
rights of the People. Any government official, who decides to ignore and/or to suppress this 
affidavit by not responding by the terms as set forth, agrees to pay Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000.00) per day for failing to immediately make provisions for a Forensic Audit.
Failing to respond with constitutionally granted authority which gave you the power to
disregard the Peoples’ rights mentioned within this Affidavit and Contract, means that
you agree to have this Affidavit used against you as evidence of Maladministration. You
further agree that once the five (5) day time period is up, this Affidavit becomes truth
and law and that you agree, by acquiescence, that you are knowingly interfering with
the rights of the People you swore to protect, and that this Affidavit shall stand as
evidence that you are acting in Maladministration and that no court shall have the
power to again adjudicate these matters and that all Courts of Record shall accept this
Affidavit as truth and law. You also agree to be bound by all said herein and the Affiant
is able to bring this Contract before an Arbitrator of Affiant’s choice at the sole expense
of you, and you agree to be bound by any award.

If you cannot prove that you are acting under constitutional authority please take further
notice that any denial of protection and maintenance of the Peoples’ individual rights is
Maladministration, Treason and Insurrection. Failure to respond means that by
acquiescence you agree that all claims stated herein are true and correct without
exception. Remedy shall be had by giving the People a full Forensic Audit as outlined
above.
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Verification

I hereby declare, certify and state, pursuant to the penalties of perjury, under the laws of the 
State of Nevada, that all of the above and foregoing representations are true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge, information and belief without the United States, 28 USC § 1746.

Executed in _______________County, Nevada State on this _______ day of _________ in the 
year of Our Lord Two Thousand and Twenty-One.

By: ___________________________________
      Autograph of Affiant:

Notary as JURAT CERTIFICATE:

Nevada                                       State

____________________ County

Subscribed and Sworn to on this ________ day of _________________, 2021 
(date) before me, ___________________________, a Notary Public, personally 
appeared _________________________ Name of Affiant, who proved to me on 
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the man or woman whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed 
the same in their authorized capacity, and that by their autograph(s) on the 
instrument the man or woman executed, the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lawful laws of Nevada State and 
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary / Jurat:

_______________________________                                 
Signature of Notary (Seal Above)
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CC: Board Supervisors and Recorders

Chairwoman Marilyn Kirkpatrick
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Recorder Debbie Conway
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Chairwoman Betty Retzer
27 S. Main Street
Yerington, NV 89447

Recorder Margie Kassebaum
27 S. Main Street
Yerington, NV 89447

Chairwoman Debra Strickland
101 Radar Road
P.O. Box 153
Tonopah, NV 89049

Recorder Deborah Beatty
101 Radar Road
P.O. Box 1111
Tonopah, NV 89049

Chairman Bob Lucey
1001 E. Ninth St. 
Reno, NV 89512

Recorder Kalie Work
1001 E. Ninth St. Bldg. A
Reno, NV 89512

Chairman Larry Rackley
P.O. Drawer E
Lovelock, NV 89419

Recorder Rene Childs
P.O. Box 736
398 Main Street
Lovelock, NV 89419
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Complete list of STATE ASSEMBLY:
Daniele.MonroeMoreno@asm.state.nv.us
Heidi.Kasama@asm.state.nv.us
Selena.Torres@asm.state.nv.us
Richard.McArthur@asm.state.nv.us
Brittney.Miller@asm.state.nv.us
Shondra.Armstrong@asm.state.nv.us
CH.Miller@asm.state.nv.us
Jason.Frierson@asm.state.nv.us
Steve.Yeager@asm.state.nv.us
rochelle.nguyen@asm.state.nv.us
beatrice.duran@asm.state.nv.us
Susan.Martinez@asm.state.nv.us
Tom.Roberts@asm.state.nv.us
Maggie.Carlton@asm.state.nv.us
Howard.Watts@asm.state.nv.us
Cecelia.Gonzalez@asm.state.nv.us
Clara.Thomas@asm.state.nv.us
Venicia.Considine@asm.state.nv.us
Annie.Black@asm.state.nv.us
David.Orentlicher@asm.state.nv.us
Elaine.Marzola@asm.state.nv.us
Melissa.Hardy@asm.state.nv.us
Glen.Leavitt@asm.state.nv.us
Sarah.Peters@asm.state.nv.us
Jill.Tolles@asm.state.nv.us
Lisa.Krasner@asm.state.nv.us
Teresa.BenitezThompson@asm.state.nv.us
Edgar.Flores@asm.state.nv.us
Lesley.Cohen@asm.state.nv.us
Natha.Anderson@asm.state.nv.us
Jill.Dickman@asm.state.nv.us
Alexis.Hansen@asm.state.nv.us
John.Ellison@asm.state.nv.us
Shannon.BilbrayAxelrod@asm.state.nv.us
Michelle.Gorelow@asm.state.nv.us
Gregory.Hafen@asm.state.nv.us
Andy.Matthews@asm.state.nv.us
Robin.Titus@asm.state.nv.us
Jim.Wheeler@asm.state.nv.us
PK.Oneill@asm.state.nv.us
Sandra.Jauregui@asm.state.nv.us
Tracy.BrownMay@asm.state.nv.us

Nevada Senate:
Pat.Spearman@sen.state.nv.us
Moises.Denis@sen.state.nv.us
Chris.Brooks@sen.state.nv.us
Dina.Neal@sen.state.nv.us
Carrie.Buck@sen.state.nv.us
Nicole.Cannizzaro@sen.state.nv.us
Roberta.Lange@sen.state.nv.us
Marilyn.DonderoLoop@sen.state.nv.us
Melanie.Scheible@sen.state.nv.us
Fabian.Donate@sen.state.nv.us
Dallas.Harris@sen.state.nv.us
Joseph.Hardy@sen.state.nv.us
Julia.Ratti@sen.state.nv.us
Ira.Hansen@sen.state.nv.us
H  eidi.Gansert@sen.state.nv.us  
Ben.Kieckhefer@sen.state.nv.us
James.Settlemeyer@sen.state.nv.us
Scott.Hammond@sen.state.nv.us
Peter.Goicoechea@sen.state.nv.us
Keith.Pickard@sen.state.nv.us
James.Orenschall@sen.state.nv.us

US House of Representatives:
Dina.titus@house.gov
Mark.amodei@house.gov
Susie.lee@house.gov
Steven.horsford@house.gov

US Senate:
cortez.masto@senate.gov
rosen.senate@senate.gov
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STATE ASSEMBLY for email (Paragraph format):

Daniele.MonroeMoreno@asm.state.nv.us, Heidi.Kasama@asm.state.nv.us, 
Selena.Torres@asm.state.nv.us, Richard.McArthur@asm.state.nv.us, Brittney.Miller@asm.state.nv.us, 
Shondra.Armstrong@asm.state.nv.us, CH.Miller@asm.state.nv.us, Jason.Frierson@asm.state.nv.us, 
Steve.Yeager@asm.state.nv.us, rochelle.nguyen@asm.state.nv.us, beatrice.duran@asm.state.nv.us, 
Tom.Roberts@asm.state.nv.us, Maggie.Carlton@asm.state.nv.us, Howard.Watts@asm.state.nv.us, 
Cecelia.Gonzalez@asm.state.nv.us, Clara.Thomas@asm.state.nv.us, Venicia.Considine@asm.state.nv.us,
Annie.Black@asm.state.nv.us, David.Orentlicher@asm.state.nv.us, Elaine.Marzola@asm.state.nv.us, 
Melissa.Hardy@asm.state.nv.us, Glen.Leavitt@asm.state.nv.us, Sarah.Peters@asm.state.nv.us, 
Jill.Tolles@asm.state.nv.us, Lisa.Krasner@asm.state.nv.us, Teresa.BenitezThompson@asm.state.nv.us, 
Edgar.Flores@asm.state.nv.us, Lesley.Cohen@asm.state.nv.us, Natha.Anderson@asm.state.nv.us, 
Jill.Dickman@asm.state.nv.us, Alexis.Hansen@asm.state.nv.us, John.Ellison@asm.state.nv.us, 
Shannon.BilbrayAxelrod@asm.state.nv.us, Michelle.Gorelow@asm.state.nv.us, 
Gregory.Hafen@asm.state.nv.us, Andy.Matthews@asm.state.nv.us, Robin.Titus@asm.state.nv.us, 
Jim.Wheeler@asm.state.nv.us, PK.Oneill@asm.state.nv.us, Sandra.Jauregui@asm.state.nv.us  ,   
Tracy.BrownMay@asm.state.nv.us

NV Senate (in Paragraph Format): 

Pat.Spearman@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Moises.Denis@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Chris.Brooks@sen.state.nv.us  ,   
Dina.Neal@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Carrie.Buck@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Nicole.Cannizzaro@sen.state.nv.us  ,   
Roberta.Lange@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Marilyn.DonderoLoop@sen.state.nv.us  ,   
Melanie.Scheible@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Fabian.Donate@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Dallas.Harris@sen.state.nv.us  ,   
Joseph.Hardy@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Julia.Ratti@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Ira.Hansen@sen.state.nv.us  ,   
Heidi.Gansert@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Ben.Kieckhefer@sen.state.nv.us  ,   James.Settlemeyer@sen.state.nv.us  ,   
Scott.Hammond@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Peter.Goicoechea@sen.state.nv.us  ,   Keith.Pickard@sen.state.nv.us  ,     
James.Orenschall@sen.state.nv.us

US House of Representatives:

Dina.titus@house.gov, Mark.amodei@house.gov, Susie.lee@house.gov, Steven.horsford@house.gov

US Senate:

cortez.masto@senate.gov, rosen.senate@senate.gov
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